club event/tournament is any event to be attended by the general public and not just Cardholders 897 

and their invited guests.   898 

Clubs shall pay RCSC rental fees for RCSC Facilities assigned for open club events/tournaments 899 

unless the club’s annual donation to RCSC is Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500) 900 

or greater per year or the event is sanctioned as a RCSC sponsored event.  To request that RCSC 901 

sanction an event/tournament, the club must submit the request to the Clubs Office see FORMS 902 

BP:12-11(a) and BP:12-11. Club rental fees shall be equal to Cardholder Rental Fees except that 903